

No. 17-50762

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, MAYOR, CITY OF EL CENIZO; TOM SCHMERBER, COUNTY SHERIFF; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, MAVERICK COUNTY CONSTABLE PCT. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

CITY OF AUSTIN, JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TRAVIS COUNTY SHERIFF; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; THE CITY OF HOUSTON.
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
San Antonio Division, Nos. 5:17-cv-404; 5:17-cv-459; 5:17-cv-489

**BRIEF FOR TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS**

JAMIE S. GORELICK
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
CLAIRE M. BERGERON
SHEILA E. MENZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES, SHERIFF OF EL PASO COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; MOVE SAN ANTONIO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR; KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
STEVE MCCRAW, DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A. SALDANA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN ANTONIO CITY COUNCILMEMBER; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

CITY OF AUSTIN,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SB4 HARMS IMMIGRANTS AND THEIR COMMUNITIES	4
A. SB4 Endangers Survivors Of Gender-Based Violence By Chilling The Reporting Of Abuse	4
B. SB4 Makes Texas Communities Less Safe By Chilling The Reporting Of Abuse	11
II. SB4’S CARVE-OUT FOR VICTIMS AND WITNESSES DOES NOT INSULATE SURVIVORS OF GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE FROM THE LAW’S CHILLING EFFECT.....	14
III. SB4 CONTRAVENES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO PROTECT THE SAFETY OF UNDOCUMENTED SURVIVORS OF GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE	17
A. Violence Against Women Act.....	18
B. Trafficking Victims Protection Act.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00485- WHO (N.D. Cal.).....	2
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00574-WHO (N.D. Cal.).....	2

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101	20
§ 1325	16
§ 1367	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.13	14, 15, 16
Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 752.053	5, 14, 18, 22
§ 752.057	16
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	17, 20, 21
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796	17, 19, 20

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

159 Cong. Rec. H800 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 2013)	17
159 Cong. Rec. S616 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2013).....	17
Executive Order No. 13768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....	5, 18

Texas Senate Bill No. 4*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bever, Lindsey, *Hispanics are going further into the shadows amid chilling immigration debate, police say*, Wash. Post, May 14, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/05/12/immigration-debate-might-be-having-a-chilling-effect-on-crime-reporting-in-hispanic-communities-police-say/?utm_term=.7ffb66e3c8c29, 13

Constable, Pamela, *For Immigrant Women, Domestic Violence Creates a Double Shadow*, Wash. Post, Dec. 2, 2013, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/for-immigrant-women-domestic-violence-creates-a-double-shadow/2013/12/02/5626b85e-55e6-11e3-8304-caf30787c0a9_story.html?utm_term=.eea49cf0e2af5

Cornelius, Wayne A, et al., *Op-ed: Giving Sanctuary to Undocumented Immigrants Doesn't Threaten Public Safety—It Increases It*, L.A. Times, Feb. 2, 2017, <http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-sanctuary-cities-trump-20170202-story.html>7

Gilles, Kate, *Gender-Based Violence Against the Transgender Community is Underreported*, Population Reference Bureau (Dec. 2011), <http://www.prb.org/Publications/Articles/2011/gender-based-violence-transgender.aspx>.....4

Immigrant Power and Control Wheel, produced and distributed by National Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence, Austin, TX, and adapted from original wheel by: Domestic Abuse Intervention Project, Duluth, MN, <http://endingviolence.org/files/uploads/ImmigrantWomenPCwheel.pdf>5

Kittrie, Orde F., *Federalism, Deportation, and Crime Victims Afraid to Call the Police*, 91 Iowa L. Rev. 1449 (2006)7

Legal Voice Violence Against Women Workgroup, *Abusive Litigation and Domestic Violence Survivors (DV Manual for Judges 2015)*, Appendix H, Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts (2015), <https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/domViol/appendixH.pdf>15

Letter from the Major County Sheriffs’ Association and Major City Chiefs Association Opposing S. 2146 (Oct. 20, 2015), <http://www.aila.org/infonet/letter-county-sheriffs-opposing-s-2146>12

Lisak, David & Paul Miller, *Repeat Rape and Multiple Offending Among Undetected Rapists, Violence & Victims*, (Feb. 2002), <http://www.davidlisak.com/wp-content/uploads/pdf/RepeatRapeinUndetectedRapists.pdf>13

Margolis, Jason, PRI’s The World, *Some Immigrant Victims of Domestic Abuse Afraid to Seek Help Along Border* (Mar. 20, 2013), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2013-03-20/some-immigrant-victims-domestic-abuse-afraid-seek-help-along-border>5

Mayo Clinic Staff, *Domestic violence against women: Recognize patterns, seek help*, Mayo Clinic (Mar. 1, 2017), <http://www.mayoclinic.org/healthy-lifestyle/adult-health/in-depth/domestic-violence/art-20048397>13

Medina, Jennifer, *Too Scared to Report Sexual Abuse. The Fear: Deportation*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 30, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/30/us/immigrants-deportation-sexual-abuse.html?_r=0.....8

Mettler, Katie, *‘This is really unprecedented’: ICE detains woman seeking domestic abuse protection at Texas courthouse*, Wash. Post, Feb. 16, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/02/16/this-is-really-unprecedented-ice-detains-woman-seeking-domestic-abuse-protection-at-texas-courthouse/?utm_term=.c1bb8e6e4512.....8

New Study of Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault in the U.S. Latin@ Community Reveals Barriers to Reporting and High Willingness to Intervene to Help Survivors, Avon Foundation for Women (Apr. 21, 2015), <https://www.avonfoundation.org/new-study-of-domestic-violence-and-sexual-assault-in-the-u-s-latin-community-reveals-barriers-to-reporting-and-high-willingness-to-intervene-to-help-survivors/>7

Noble, Andrea, *Donald Trump, police union at odds over ‘sanctuary cities’ funding*, Wash. Times, Nov. 22, 2016, <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/nov/22/donald-trump-national-fraternal-order-of-police-at/>.....12

Nguyen, Mai Thi & Hannah Gill, *Interior Immigration Enforcement: The Impacts of Expanding Local Law Enforcement Authority*, 53 Urb. Stud. J. 302 (2015)7

Pughes, David & Art Acevedo, *Texas police chiefs: Do not burden local officers with federal immigration enforcement*, Dallas Morning News, Apr. 28, 2017, <https://www.dallasnews.com/opinion/commentary/2017/04/28/texas-police-chiefs-burden-local-officers-federal-immigration-enforcement>.....12

Recidivism Trends of Domestic Violence Offenders in Washington State, Washington State Institute for Public Policy (Aug. 2013), http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/1541/Wsipp_Recidivism-Trends-of-Domestic-Violence-Offenders-in-Washington-State_Full-Report.pdf13

Rhodes, Scott D., et al., *The Impact of Local Immigration Enforcement Policies on the Health of Immigrant Hispanics/Latinos in the United States*, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 329 (Feb. 2015).....6

Robbins, Liz, *Police Fear Trump Immigration Orders May Handcuff Effort to Fight Gangs* N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/22/nyregion/police-fear-trump-immigration-orders-may-handcuff-effort-to-fight-gangs.html?_r=012

Runner, Michael, et al., *Intimate Partner Violence in Immigrant and Refugee Communities: Challenges, Promising Practices, and Recommendations*, Family Violence Prevention Fund (Mar. 2009), https://www.futureswithoutviolence.org/userfiles/file/ImmigrantWomen/IPV_Report_March_2009.pdf4, 13

Tahirih Justice Center, *2017 Advocate and Legal Service Survey Regarding Immigrant Survivors* (Apr. 2017), <http://www.tahirih.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/2017-Advocate-and-Legal-Service-Survey-Key-Findings.pdf>9

Tahirih Justice Center, *Promoting Public Safety by Ensuring Access to Police Protection for Immigrant Women and Girls* (May 5, 2017), http://www.tahirih.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/White-Paper_Promoting-Public-Safety-by-Ensuring-Access-to-Police-Protection.pdf15

Tahirih Updates, *Tahirih Urges House Judiciary Committee to Oppose the Harmful Davis-Oliver Act*, Tahirih Justice Center (May 23, 2017), <http://www.tahirih.org/news/tahirih-urges-house-judiciary-committee-to-oppose-the-harmful-davis-oliver-act/>11

Theodore, Nik, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (May 2013), http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF7

United States Commission on Civil Rights *Expresses Concern with Immigrants’ Access to Justice* (Apr. 24, 2017), http://www.usccr.gov/press/2017/Statement_04-24-2017-Immigrant-Access-Justice.pdf8

United States Department of Justice, Office of Violence Against Women, *2016 Biennial Report to Congress on the Effectiveness of Grant Programs Under the Violence Against Women Act*, <https://www.justice.gov/ovw/page/file/933886/download>5

Wong, Tom K., *The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy*, Center for American Progress (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2017/01/26/297366/the-effects-of-sanctuary-policies-on-crime-and-the-economy/>11
